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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE ~SSION 

In Re: Initiation of ahow cause ) DOCKET HO. t41221-TI 
proceedinqa aqainat AT'T ) ORDER NO. PSC-94-1615-FOF-TI 
COMMUNICATIONS, INC./AT'T ) ISSUED: December 27, 1994 
COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY SYSTEMS ) 
tor violation of Rule 25-24.470, ) 
F.A.C., certificate of Public ) 
Convenience and Necessity ) 
Required, and Rule 25-24.4701, ) 
P.A.C., Proviaion of Regulated ) 
Telecommunication• Service to ) 
Uncertificated Resellers ) 
Prohibited. ) 

----------------------------> 
The followinq CoJDJIIissioners participated in the disposition of 

thia aatter: 

I. Case Background 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

OBPIR TQ SHOW CAUSI 

Over the past year the CoJDJIIission baa received nWDeroua 
alamainq complaints aqainst companies for which AT'T 

Communications, Inc./AT'T Colleqe and University Systems 
(AT,T/ACUS) provides billinq and collection aervicea throuqb its 
Bill Manaqer Service (BMS). Throuqh these complaints, the 
Commission baa become aware of aeveral uncertificated companies 
where billinq and collection aervices have been provided by AT,T. 

By letter dated January 19, 1994, AT'T was notified about the 

CoJDJIIission • • concern that AT'T is billinq for uncertificated 
coapaniea. !'he letter requeated AT'T: 

1) to identify all entitiea that it ia presently 
billinq for that are reaellinq 
telecoaaunicationa aervice and are not 
certificated by the Commiasion, and 

2) to provide what corrective aeasurea it will 
iapl-ent to ensure that billinq doe• not 
occur tor uncertificated entitiea in the 
future. 
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on February 3, 1994, AT'T responded by atatinq that BMS 
provide• non-requlated billing aervicea for resellera and 
agqreqatora. AT'T alao arqued that 8KS i• not a 
•telecoaaunicationa coaapany• aa defined by -ction 164.02 (7), 
Plorida Statutea, and, therefore, doea not fall within the 
requlatory juriadiction of the Plorida Public Service co .. isaion. 

On February a, 1994, Commission ataff .. t with AT'T 
repreaentativea and requeated AT'T'• aasiatance with the alaaminq 
problaJU and that it not bill for uncertificated entities any 
lonqer. There vas continued correspondence between ataff and AT'T 
froa thia aeetinq forward. Finally, on June 22, 1994, a certified 
letter vas aent to AT,T/AT'T Colleqe and University Syatema (ACUS) 
alonq with an application for a Certificate of Publ : c Convenience 
and Necessity. The Company vas notified that aince it is not 
certificated to conduct intraatate telecommunication aervice in 
Florida, that it cannot bill or collect (via Bill Kanaqer Services) 
for any intrastate telecommunication aervices performed in Florida. 

AT'T asaerted by letter dated July 28, 1994, that it does not 
believe that ACUS ia a •telecommunication• company• under Section 
364.02(7) of the Florida Statutes. Furthermore, that under AT'T 
Bill Manaqer Service, ACUS does not bill in its own name, but is 
at.rictly a billinq aqent which prepares invoices on behalf of 
resellera of the aervicea of AT'T Communications of the southern 
Statea, Inc . 

II. Discussion and Conclusion 

Hiatoricall y clearinghouse billinq entities have resisted 
certification, arquing that they are billinq vehicles akin to 
Mastercard or Visa and, therefore, not aubject to the Commission'• 
jurisdiction. Section 164.02, Plorida Statutea, atatea that the 
word aervice ia to be construed in ita broadest and aost inclusive 
aense. We find that billing and collection entities, that bill for 
teleco .. unicationa aervices on telephone billa, provide an inteqral 
part of the overall teleco.municationa aervicea consuaera receive 
and are, therefore, under the jurisdiction of the co .. isaion. 

One area in which ve have addreaaed billinq and collection 
involve• operator aervicea. Section 364.02(4), Florida atatutes 
atatea: •operator aervice• include•, but ia not liaited to, l»il1iDq 
or coapletion of third-party, person-to-peraon, collect, or calling 
card or credit card calla through the use of a live operator or 
autoaated equipaent. ( .. phaaia aupplied) Alao, Rule 25-24.600(1), 
Plorida Adainistrative Code, Rules Governing Operator Services 
Provider•, atates that its proviaiona apply to companies .. etinq 
the definition .. tout in aection 164.02(4), Florida Statute• and 
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includes coapanies that bill and collect for other entities on 
telecoaaunicationa coapany billa. 

Prior to the enactaant of 364.04(2), Order alwaber 20489 
provided the definition of an Alternative Operator Service provider 
(AOS): 

Another fora of AOS ia a billing and collection agency 
that otters ita services on a stand alone basis through 
the use of another carrier'• tranaaiaaion facilities and 
then does billing in ita own naae. In that situation we 
consider a billing and collection agency to be a 
telephone coapany subject to our jurisdiction. 

Subsequent to Order No. 20489, Order No. 22243 clarified the 
scope of the AOS definition and gave five (5) exaaples to 
illustrate how the defi nition applies. Number five applies to the 
present situation: 

Coapaniea who do billing and collection on behalf of 
another AOS or IXC shall be considered an AOS or IXC when 
the billing and collecting company's naae appears on the 
cuatoaer bill. 

AT'T argues that the AOS provisions outlined above do not 
apply to Bill Manager Service since: 

1. • • • • it does not provide bill services in i ta 
own name, but rather such services are 
provided on behalf of and in the naae of an 
IXC.• 

2. it is not providi ng operator services through 
the use of a live operator or automated 
equipment. 

As to AT'T'a first arquaent, even if AT'T Bill Manager'• 
clients are identified on every bill, consumers will still think 
that AT'T is responsible since ita name will always appear on the 
bill. As to AT'T'a second argument, in Order No. 20489 a billing 
and collection agency was considered to be another fora of AOS. 

Requiring AT'T to be certificated to provide Bill Manager 
Service ia consistent with the provisions outlined above and is no 
aore than has been required of other clear inghouaea such as 
Operator Assistance Network, Zero Plus Dial, Inc. and Inteqretel, 
Inc. In tact, in Order Number PSC-94-0865-FOF-TI, we denied 
Inteqretel, Inc.•• request for cancellation of ita AOS certificate 
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aince ita JUUDe continued to appear on telephone billa . Bill 
Manager Service, like Inteqretel, provides billing clearinghouse 
aervice to ita clianta. The Company'• aervicea include receiving 
call recorda froa ita clients, aaaembling call recorda into 
appropriate bill foraata and rendering billa to aubacribera in ita 
naae or jointly with the reaeller. 

Clearinghouaes establish billing contract• vi th local exchange 
coapanies (LECa) to bill operator assisted aeaaage toll aervicea 
and pay-per-call aervicea to local telephone aubscribera via the 
LEC'a billing ayat... Clear inghouse• then generally resell their 
billing aqre .. enta to pay telephone providers, operator aervice 
provider• and various aeqaenta of the pay-per-call industry, 
including aervice bureaus and information aervic providers. 

Bill Manager Service differ• froa other clearinghouse• in that 
it billa for dovnatreaa entities that resell AT'T Communications of 
the Southern States, Inc.•a long dist ance services. Many of the 
alaaaing complaint• the coaaission baa received are against these 
resellera. Since AT,T/ACUS ia providing billing and collection for 
these reaellera, it ia in a unique position to aaaiat the 
Coaaiasion in addressing the problea of unauthorized PIC changes 
(alaaaing). Furthermore, without certification, there ia no 
aechanism to aonitor AT'T Bill Manager Service•• activities or to 
prevent it fro• billing for these uncertificated entitiea. 

Since AT'T Bill Manager Service baa been providing regulated 
billing aervicea to uncertificated reaellera, Rule 25-24 . 4701 (3), 
Florida Administrative Code applies: 

The Coaaiasion, upon aalcing a determination that a 
customer of an interexchange company is unlawfully 
reselling or rebilling intrastate interexchange aervice 
aay iaaue an order that directa the customer to cease and 
desist reselling or rebilling auch aervice and 
aiaultaneoualy directa the interexchange company to 
diacontinue providing auch aervice to auch cuatoaar 
an4/or to ceaae providing .. rvice to auch cuatoaer at 
additional locationa within Florida, provided that auch 
diacontinuance or limitation of service ia technically 
feaaible within the context of exiatinq facilitiea and 
technology. (eaphaaia ~upplied) 

Although it aay be arqued that AT'T Bill Manager Service ia 
not technically a rebiller, the above rule applies aince Bill 
Manager Service provide• ita aervice in lieu of the downstream 
rebiller. !'herefore, it ia appropriate to hold billing and 
collection agencies to the aame atandard as rabillera and, thus, 
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not perait thea to provide billinq and collection aervices to 
uncertificated entities. 

AT,T/ACUS knows or ahould know that it ia providinq Bill 
Kanaqer Service to uncertificated entities. Attachment A ia an 
exaJRple of a AT'T Bill llanaqer bill on behalf of an uncertificated 
reseller. 'l'hia dOCWDentation confinu that AT'T Bill llanaqer 
Service ia in violation of Commission rules and ia aiding 
uncertificated entitiea who are also in violation of co .. ission 
rulea. 

The Comaission continues to receive complaints fro• customers 
who have been a lammed by companies that AT'T Communications, 
Inc./ACUS bills for through its Bill Manager Servi ce. Therefore, 
aince AT'T Communications, Inc./ACUS r efuses to apply for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to offer Bill 
Manager Service and continues to offer billing and collection 
aervicea to uncertificated entities, we find that the Company 
ahould be ordered to ahow cause why it ahould not be fined for 
violations of Rules 25-24.470 and 25-24.4701, Florida 
Adminiatrative Code. 

Baaed on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that AT'T 
Communication•, Inc./AT'T College and University Systema i• hereby 
required to ahow cause why it ahould not be fined pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, for violations of Rules 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-24.4701, Florida 
Adainiatrative Code, Provision of Regulated Telecommunications 
Service to Uncertificated Resellera Prohibited. It i• further 

ORDERED that AT'T co-unications, Inc./AT'T College and 
Univeraity Syat ... • response aust contain apecific alleqations of 
fact and law. It ia further 

ORDERED that, ahould AT'T Communications, Inc./AT'T College 
and Univeraity Syateaa fail to file an appropriate written response 
by the date aet forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review, auch failure shall conatitute an adaission of the 
alleged violationa, and a waiver of any riqht to a hearinq. It ia 
further 

ORDERED that thia docket ahall remain open pending resolution 
of the ahov cauae proceas. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, thia ~ 
day of December, ~. 

( S E A L ) 

MMB 

BLANCA s. BAYO, Di:eor 
Diviaion ot Records and Reportinq 

Chair.an Deason and Commissioner Clark dissent from the 

Commission's decision. 

HQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties ot any 

adainistrative hearinq or judic ial review ot Commission ordera that 
ia available under Seotiona 120.57 or 120.68, Florida statutea, as 
vell aa the procedure• and tiae U..aita that apply. Thia notice 
ahould not be conatrued to aean all request• tor an adminiatrati ve 
hearinq or judicial review vill be granted or result in the relief 
aouqbt. 

Thia order ia preliainary, procedural or interaediate in 
nature. Any peraon vhoae aubstantial interest• are affected by the 
action proposed by thia order aay tile a petition tor a tor.al 

proceedinq, •• provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 

Adainiatrative Code, in the fora provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7)(a) 
and (f), Florida Adainiatrative Code. Thia petition auat be 

received by the Director, Diviaion ot Recorda and Reportinq, 101 
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Baat Gainaa Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close 
of buainesa on January 17. 1995. 

Failure to respond within the till• aet forth above ahall 
conatitute an adaiaaion of all facta and a waiver of the riqht to 
a hearing purauant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default purauant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Adminiatrative Code. SUch default ahall be effective on the day 
aubaequent to the above date. 

If an adveraely affected peraon faila to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party aay request judicial 
review by the Florida supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
qaa or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filinq a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Recorda and Reportinq, and 
filinq a copy of the notice of appeal and the filinq fee with the 
appropriate court. Thia filinq aust be completed within thirty 
(30) daya of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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PSC-94-1615-FOF-TI 
941221-TI ATTACHMENT A 
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